WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1972

ENROLLED

Committee Seelestatute jou

HOUSE BILL No. 503

(By Mr. Steplae)

PASSED March 9 1972 35 Plans State of Passage 77 7

FINED IN THE CITICAL
JOHN D. EGGREFILLER, IV
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS BATE 3-29-72

502

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR.

House Bill No. 503

(By Mr. Steptoe)

(Originating in the House Committee on the Judiciary)

[Passed March 9, 1972; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eleven, article seventeen, chapter fifty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to fees of justices in criminal cases and proceedings to require security to keep the peace.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eleven, article seventeen, chapter fifty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 17. FEES, FINES AND COSTS.

§50-17-11. Fees of justices in criminal cases.

- 1 (1) Every justice shall be entitled to a fee of eight
- 2 dollars in each criminal case and proceeding before him,
 3 whether a hearing is held or not, which fee shall consti-
- 4 tute his compensation for all official services performed
- 5 by him in connection with any single case, including affi-
- 6 davit for warrant, search and seizure warrant, warrant for
- 7 arrest, trial examination, issuing subpoenas and copies
- 8 thereof, warrant summoning and swearing a jury when
- 9 required, swearing and certifying attendance of witnesses,
- 10 entering judgment and taxing costs, making and certify-

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 503] 2

11	ing a transcript of his docket in any particular case and
12	transmitting the same to the clerk of the circuit court, the
13	department of motor vehicles, or any other office to which
14	he may be by law required to certify such transcript, and
15	for executing any bond or recognizance. No other fees
16	shall be taxed or charged by any justice in such cases and
17	proceedings. The provisions of this section shall not apply
18	to proceedings to require security to keep the peace, and
19	the fees and costs incidental thereto shall be assessed and
20	collected as in civil cases.
21	(2) For issuing sheep warrant, appointing and swear-
22	ing appraisers and docketing same \$2.50.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 503

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is cerrectly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
E. Hans My Court
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 27th
day of Oharch, 1972.
auch a. Sharrey
Governor

3/16/12 2:10 p.m.